

No. 06-219

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CHARLES WILKIE, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HARVEY FRANK ROBBINS,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC  
LEGAL FOUNDATION, WASHINGTON  
FARM BUREAU, AND WYOMING FARM  
BUREAU FEDERATION IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT HARVEY FRANK ROBBINS**

—◆—  
R.S. RADFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, California 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*Pacific Legal Foundation,*  
*Washington Farm Bureau and*  
*Wyoming Farm Bureau Federation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EXCLUDE THE GOVERNMENT FROM PRIVATE PROPERTY IS WELL ESTABLISHED .....	4
A. Private Property Rights Are Accorded Special Solitude by the Constitution Because They Are Fundamental to the Preservation of Individual Liberties .....	5
B. The Right to Exclude Others Is the Most Essential Stick in the Bundle of Rights That Comprises Property .....	8
C. The Right to Exclude Others from Private Property Has Always Been Understood to Apply to Government Agents .....	10
II. THE RIGHT TO BE FREE OF GOVERNMENTAL RETALIATION FOR THE EXERCISE OF ONE’S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS IS WELL ESTABLISHED .....	11
III. PETITIONERS ARE WRONG THAT THE FIFTH AMENDMENT MERELY PROVIDES A REMEDY .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albright v. Rodriguez</i> , 51 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	5
<i>Caldwell v. Bush</i> , 46 P. 1092 (Wyo. 1896) . . . . .	9
<i>Cannon v. Delaware</i> , 807 A.2d 556 (Del. 2002) . . . . .	7
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) . . . . .	9
<i>Diminnie v. United States</i> , 728 F.2d 301 (6th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	14
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . .	8, 15
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765) . . . . .	16
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991) . . . . .	10
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) . . . . .	9
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972) . . . . .	8
<i>Maryland v. Flitner</i> , 28 P.3d 838 (Wyo. 2001) . . . . .	9
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Valsamaki</i> , __ A.2d __, 2007 WL 415356 (Md.), Feb. 8, 2007 . . . . .	7
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893) . . . . .	8
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .	1, 9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . . . .	1
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) . . . . .	12-13, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006) . . . . .	1
<i>Robbins v. Wilkie</i> , 433 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	4
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) . . . . .	1
<i>Territory of Wyoming v. Conley</i> , 2 Wyo. 331, 1880 WL 5024, (1880) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 459 F.2d 884 (6th Cir. 1972) . . . . .	12
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Coyle, Dennis J., <i>Takings Jurisprudence and the Political Cultures of American Politics</i> , 42 Cath. U. L. Rev. 817 (1993) . . . . .	6
<i>Discourses on Davila</i> , in 6 <i>The Works of John Adams</i> 280 (Charles Francis Adams ed., Boston, Little Brown 1851) . . . . .	7
Ely, James W. Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right</i> (1992) . . . . .	5-6
Hamilton, Alexander, <i>The Federalist No. 85</i> , in George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., <i>The Federalist</i> 452 (2001) . . . . .	6
Karlin, Norman, <i>Back to the Future: From Nollan to Lochner</i> , 17 Sw. U. L. Rev 627 (1988) . . . . .	6
Locke, John, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (S.W. Gough ed., Oxford 1996) (1690) . . . . .	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998) . . . . .	8-9
Olson, Mancur, <i>Power and Prosperity</i> (2000) . . . . .	16
Smolla, Rodney A., <i>Doctrine of Unconstitutional Conditions: Rough Proportionality Standard of Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 1 Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech § 7:14 (database updated October, 2006) . . . .	15
